fined in the sum of not exceeding five hundred nor less than fifty dollars, or by imprisonment, or both, in the discretion of the court having jurisdiction, such fine when collected, to be paid into the fund created by this act; and any commissioner being so convicted, shall be removed from said board by resolution of a majority of the supervisors of said county.

Expenditure of avails of other drainage lands. SECTION 17. The avails of all other drainage lands in said county, not specified in sections five and six of this act, shall be expended by and under the direction of the Outagamie swamp land commissioners, upon the conditions, restrictions and penalties imposed by this act, in the opening of roads, clearing out of streams, ditching swamps and reclaiming lands, as shall be specially selected by the supervisors of the town in which such improvement is proposed to be made.

SECTION 18. This act shall take effect from and after its passage.

Approved April 12, 1866.

## CHAPTER 95.

[Published April 23, 1866.]

AN ACT to amend section 33 of chapter 13 of the revised statutes, entitled "of counties and county officers."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows :

Division of towns.

SECTION 1. Section thirty-three (33) of chapter thirteen (13) of the revised statutes, is hereby amended, by adding at the end thereof as follows: "and no town shall be divided leaving a less number than thirty-six sections, unless the valuation of the same amounts to thirty thousand dollars (\$30,00 0) or more, and the twenty-five (25) qualified voters therein."

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 12, 1866.